EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 12<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O. Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

## ON OFFICIAL TRAVEL:

Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones - Liga ng mga Barangay President

## ON OFFICIAL TIME:

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

ABSENT: NONE

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION NO. 158 S-2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT OF SERVICE WITH THE LANNS RADIO MEDIA NETWORK REGARDING INFORMATION DISSEMINATION SERVICES OF THE ON-GOING PROJECTS, PLANS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, this Local Government Unit adheres to the policy on transparency and accountability in local governance;

WHEREAS, one of the effective mode of achieving the goals of transparency and accountability is to provide its constituents the opportunity to be informed of the status and updates of financial and administrative transactions of this LGU on a regular airwave program;

WHEREAS, the endeavour will likewise inspire and generate active participations and involvement of the constituents and various sectors in the decision-making, planning, implementing, monitoring and evaluation of programs, projects and activities implemented by this LGU;

WHEREAS, this LGU undertakes to pursue the commitment and shall utilize the services of PADABA Radio Network, Gubat Station, operating under the license of the LANNS Radio Media Network via Contract of Service;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Danilo E. Enaje, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Contract of Service with the LANNS Radio Media Network regarding information dissemination services of the on-going projects, plans and activities of the Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, and Mr. Borris E. Marana, OIC Station Manager, PADABA Radio Network, Gubat Station, for appropriate action.

APPROVED.				
	I HEREBY CORRECTN	CLIVIII	10	1112

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

*Attested by:* 

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer